

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

No. 15-17134

KELI'I AKINA, KEALII MAKEKAU, JOSEPH KENT, YOSHIMASA SEAN
MITSUI, PEDRO KANA'E GAPERO, and MELISSA LEINA'ALA MONIZ,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

THE STATE OF HAWAII; GOVERNOR DAVID Y. IGE, in his official capacity;
ROBERT K. LINDSEY JR., Chairperson, Board of Trustees,
Office of Hawaiian Affairs, in his official capacity; COLETTE Y. MACHADO,
PETER APO, HAUNANI APOLIONA, ROWENA M.N. AKANA,
JOHN D. WAIHE'E IV, CARMEN HULU LINDSEY, DAN AHUNA,
LEINA'ALA AHU ISA, Trustees, Office of Hawaiian Affairs, in their official
capacities; KAMANA'OPONO CRABBE, Chief Executive Officer,
Office of Hawaiian Affairs, in his official Capacity; JOHN D. WAIHE'E III,
Chairman, Native Hawaiian Roll Commission, in his official Capacity;
NĀ'ĀLEHU ANTHONY, LEI KIHAI, ROBIN DANNER,
MĀHEALANI WENDT, Commissioners, Native Hawaiian Roll Commission,
in their official capacities; CLYDE W. NĀMU'O, Executive Director,
Native Hawaiian Roll Commission, in his official capacity;
THE AKAMAI FOUNDATION; and THE NA'I AUPUNI FOUNDATION,
Defendants-Appellees.

URGENT MOTION UNDER CIRCUIT COURT RULE 27-3(b)
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANTS' URGENT MOTION
FOR AN INJUNCTION WHILE APPEAL IS PENDING

NECESSARY ACTION ON OR BEFORE NOVEMBER 30, 2015

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Hawaii
Civil No. 15-00322 JMS-BMK

NING LILLY & JONES
MICHAEL A. LILLY #1681
707 Richards Street, Suite 700
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
Telephone: (808) 528-1100
Facsimile: (808) 531-2415
Email: Michael@nljlaw.com

JUDICIAL WATCH, INC
PAUL J. ORFANEDES
425 Third Street, SW
Washington, DC 20024
Telephone: (202) 646-5172
Facsimile: (202) 646-5199
Email: porfanedes@judicialwatch.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Introduction</u>	1
<u>Background Facts</u>	2
<u>The Creation of NA and Its Connection With State Agencies</u> <u>OHA and NHRC</u>	5
1. <i>The Formation of NA</i>	6
2. <i>The Advance Promise by NA to Run a Racially Exclusive Election</i>	7
3. <i>Election-Related Agreements Between OHA and NA</i>	7
<u>Proceedings in this Action</u>	10
<u>Legal Standard</u>	11
<u>Argument</u>	11
I. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed On The Merits.....	11
A. By Holding this Election, NA is Engaging in a Public Function	12
B. NA and OHA are Engaged in Joint Action.....	15
C. There is No Compelling Justification for the Planned Election.....	18
II. The Other Applicable Factors Support the Issuance of an Injunction ...	19
<u>Conclusion</u>	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Alaska Conservation Council v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs.</i> , 472 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Arakaki v. Hawaii</i> , 314 F.3d 1091 (9 th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	4
<i>Bay Area Addiction Research & Treatment, Inc. v. City of Antioch</i> , 179 F.3d 725 (9 th Cir. 1999)	11
<i>Daniels-Hall v. National Educ. Ass'n</i> , 629 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2010)	4
<i>Davis v. Guam</i> , 785 F.3d 1311 (9th Cir. 2015)	13, 14, 15
<i>Flagg Brothers, Inc. v. Brooks</i> , 436 U.S. 149 (1978)	13
<i>Fox v. Vice</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2205 (2011).....	12
<i>Goldie's Bookstore, Inc. v. Superior Court of Cal</i> , 739 F.2d 466 (9 th Cir. 1984)	20
<i>Haggard v. Curry</i> , 631 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Inland Bulk Transfer Co. v. Cummins Engine Co.</i> , 332 F.3d 1007 (6 th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996).....	11
<i>Lane v. Wilson</i> , 307 U.S. 268 (1939)	17
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	18
<i>Ohno v. Yasuma</i> , 723 F.3d 984 (9 th Cir. 2013)	12, 16
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	20
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000)	4, 12, 18
<i>Schowengerdt v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> , 823 F.3d 328 (9 th Cir. 1987)	16
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944)	18
<i>Strauss v. Comm'r of the Soc. Sec. Admin.</i> , 635 F.3d 1135 (9 th Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Swift v. Lewis</i> , 901 F.3d 730 (9 th Cir. 1990)	16
<i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345 U.S. 461 (1953)	17-18
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 278 F.3d 988 (9 th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)	4

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. XV, § 1 19
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1 19

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 10H-22
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 10H-3(a)..... *passim*
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 10H-53

MISCELLANEOUS

U.S. Census Bureau, *State and County QuickFacts, Hawaii*
<<http://quickfacts.census.gov/qfd/states/15000.html>>
(last visited Oct. 28, 2015) 14
